010674C) be and are hereby appointed as the Statutory Auditors of 

the Company from the conclusion of this 26th Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the next 27th 

Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held for the F.Y. 2025-26 at an annual remuneration / fees 

of ₹ 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses and taxes as 

applicable from time to time with the power to the Board/Audit Committee to alter and vary the terms 

and conditions of appointment, revision including upward revision in the remuneration during the

[...]

Sarupria 

Somani & Associates, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 010674C), as the Auditors of the 

Company for a period of one year from the conclusion of this AGM till the conclusion of the next AGM at 

an annual remuneration / fees of ₹ 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only). On the 

recommendation of the Committee, the Board also recommended for the approval of the Members, the 

remuneration of M/s. Sarupria Somani & Associates, Chartered Accountants for the financial year 2025-

26 as set out in the Resolution relating to their appointment.

[...]

rendered and continue to render to the Company, the Board, on the basis of the recommendation of the 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee (“NRC”) and Audit Committee (“AC”), at their meeting held on August 

29, 2025, have approved payment of remuneration to Mr. Pravin Manjibhai Bhayani amounting to ₹ 

24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Only), per annum for the period of one year w.e.f. 1st October, 2025 

to 30th September, 2026, payable on a monthly, quarterly, half yearly or yearly basis, as decided by the Board 

of Directors of the Company. 

The aforesaid remuneration shall exclude all the fees payable to Mr.

[...]

incurred/reimbursement of expenses for attending the meetings of the Board, Committees, Shareholders 

and such other meetings as organized by the Company from time to time. 

The remuneration may exceed the statutory limits prescribed under Section 197 of the Act but shall be 

subject to a maximum limit of ₹ 24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Only) per annum. Further, in case of 

loss or inadequacy of profits, the said amount would be paid as minimum remuneration in accordance with 

Schedule V of the Act, with requisite approvals. 

The Company has not defaulted in payment of dues to any bank or public financial institution or any other